

Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION
OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ARTHUR F. FERGENSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID E. NACHMAN
EMILY T. WRIGHT
DLA PIPER US LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 335-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The CSRT Procedure Explicitly Withholds From Detainees The Benefit Of The Assistance of Counsel	5
II. Access To Counsel When Liberty Is At Stake Is Central To Our System Of Justice.....	10
A. When Liberty Is At Stake, Counsel Cannot Be Denied	10
B. The Assistance Of Counsel Furthers Society’s Interest In Assuring Justice	15
III. The CSRT Procedure And Review By The D.C. Circuit Cannot Substitute Adequately For Habeas Relief.....	16
A. Due Process Requires That Counsel Assist Detainees Before The CSRT.....	16

- B. The Great Writ Provides Relief When Liberty Is Adjudicated At Trial Without The Assistance Of Counsel While The CSRT And The DTA Do Not 20
- C. Assistance Of Counsel On Appeal Does Not Cure The Deficiencies At The CSRT 22
 - 1. The Detainee Is Entitled To Have Counsel Advocate On His Behalf Before The Initial Decisionmaker 23
 - 2. A Record Assembled Without The Participation Of Counsel Provides An Inherently Unreliable Record For Review 24
- CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	12
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C 2004)	18, 24–25
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	11–12
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007).....	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3, 3–4, 22
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v.</i> <i>Virginia ex rel Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	14
<i>Chandler v. Fretag</i> , 287 U.S. 3 (1954)	13, 20
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	25–26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	10, 12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	13–14

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	2
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	6, 13, 17
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	15
<i>House v. Balkcom</i> , 725 F.2d. 608 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	12, 17
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005)	6–7, 9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	3
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	10, 11, 14, 19, 20
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978).....	10
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	15–16
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	12
<i>Lee v. Habib</i> , 424 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	25
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15

<i>McBryde v. Commission to Review Circuit Council Conduct and Disability Orders, 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001)</i>	24
<i>McMann v. Richardson, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)</i>	21
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	10
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	15
<i>Polk County v. Dodson, 484 U.S. 312 (1981)</i>	15
<i>Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)</i>	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	2, 5, 6, 17
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)</i>	15
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	3
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)</i>	14, 15, 19, 20, 23

<i>United States v. DeCoster</i> , 487 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	20–21
<i>United States v. DeCoster</i> , 624 F.2d 196 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006)	13
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Unites States v. Lewis</i> , 433 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	25
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	3
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. VI	10, 21

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005).....	2, 21–22, 22
Federal Crime Act of 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112.....	10–11
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006).....	2–3, 3
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER	
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Bar Associations, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Petitioners’ Motions to Set Procedures and for Entry of Protective Order and in Opposition to Respondent’s Motion for Protective Order, <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 2007 WL 2067938 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2007) (Nos. 06-1197 and 06-1397)	2
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>et al.</i> in Support of the Respondent, <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) (No. 03-1027)	2
Brief of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) (No. 05-184).....	2

MARK DENBEAUX & JOSHUA DENBEAUX, NO-HEARING HEARINGS: CSRT: THE MODERN HABEAS CORPUS? (2006)	7, 9, 19
Irving R. Kaufman, <i>The Court Needs a Friend in Court</i> , 60 A.B.A.J. 175 (1974)	15
Memorandum from Deputy Secretary of Defense Paul Wolfowitz to the Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004).....	5, 6, 7, 16
Memorandum from Secretary of the Navy Gordon England for Distribution, Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants detained at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba (July 29, 2004)	6, 7, 8, 9, 18
THE IMPERIAL PRESIDENCY AND THE CONSEQUENCES OF 9/11: LAWYERS REACT TO GLOBAL WAR ON TERRORISM (James R. Silkenat & Mark R. Shulman, eds., 2007).....	2
Robert W. Sweet, <i>Civil Gideon and Confidence in a Just Society</i> , 17 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 503 (1998)	16
